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ARGONAUT GOLD INC. 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 

 
The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of Argonaut Gold Inc. (the “Company” or 
“Argonaut”) and its subsidiaries has been prepared as at March 20, 2017. All dollar amounts are expressed in United 
States (“US”) dollars unless otherwise stated (CA$ represents Canadian dollars). This MD&A should be read in 
conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended 
December 31, 2016. The financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Additional information 
relating to the Company, including its Annual Information Form, is available under the Company’s profile on the 
SEDAR website at www.sedar.com. 
 
This MD&A contains forward looking information as further described in the “Cautionary Statement” at the end of 
this MD&A. Reference to the risk factors described in the “Cautionary Statement” and to the other cautionary language 
under the heading “Technical Information and Qualified Person” at the end of this MD&A is advised.  
 
FOURTH QUARTER AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Revenue of $35.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth quarter of 2015 - $32.0 million). Revenue of 
$144.8 million in 2016 (2015 - $158.6 million). 

 Sales of 28,891 ounces of gold in the fourth quarter of 2016 (13,156 at El Castillo; 15,735 at La Colorada) 
(fourth quarter of 2015 - 28,443 ounces of gold (16,219 at El Castillo; 12,224 at La Colorada)). Sales of 
113,853 ounces of gold in 2016 (57,741 at El Castillo; 56,112 at La Colorada) (2015 - 132,618 ounces of 
gold (77,639 at El Castillo; 54,979 at La Colorada)). 

 Net income of $0.5 million or $0.00 per basic share in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth quarter of 2015 - 
net loss of $182.5 million or $1.18 per basic share). Net income of $4.3 million or $0.03 per basic share in 
2016 (2015 - net loss of $202.7 million or $1.31 per basic share). The net loss in 2015 was primarily due to 
the non-cash impairment of non-current assets. 

 Adjusted net income of $5.7 million or $0.04 per basic share in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth quarter of 
2015 - $2.2 million or $0.01 per basic share). Adjusted net income of $14.5 million or $0.09 per basic share 
in 2016 (2015 - $3.9 million or $0.03 per basic share). See Non-IFRS Measures section. 

 Cash flow from operating activities before changes in non-cash operating working capital and other items 
was $8.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth quarter of 2015 - $7.8 million). Cash flow from 
operating activities before changes in non-cash operating working capital and other items was $35.0 million 
in 2016 (2015 - $42.7 million). 

 Production of 34,384 GEOs (based on a silver to gold ratio of 65:1) in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth 
quarter of 2015 - 30,399 GEOs (based on a silver to gold ratio of 55:1)). Production of 122,097 gold 
equivalent ounces (“GEO” or “GEOs”) (based on a silver to gold ratio of 65:1) in 2016 (2015 - 139,059 
GEOs (based on a silver to gold ratio of 55:1)). 

 Cash cost per gold ounce sold of $746 in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth quarter of 2015 - $733). Cash 
cost per gold ounce sold of $795 in 2016 (2015 - $755). See Non-IFRS Measures section. 

 All-in sustaining cost per gold ounce sold of $894 in the fourth quarter of 2016 (fourth quarter of 2015 - 
$865). All-in sustaining cost per gold ounce sold of $938 in 2016 (2015 - $894). See Non-IFRS Measures 
section. 

 Cash and cash equivalents was $42.1 million as at December 31, 2016 (December 31, 2015 - $45.9 million). 
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2016 AND RECENT COMPANY HIGHLIGHTS  
 
Corporate Highlights 

 Acquisition of San Juan mineral concession (see press release dated February 23, 2017). 
 Successful CA$40.1 million equity financing. 
 Strengthened board and management team. 
 Entered into a $30.0 million revolving credit facility, adding further flexibility to a strong balance sheet. 

 
El Castillo 

 Production of 16,747 GEOs in the fourth quarter and 62,766 GEOs in 2016. 
 

La Colorada 
 Production of 17,637 GEOs in the fourth quarter and 59,331 GEOs in 2016. 
 Completed construction of Northeast leach pad ahead of schedule and on budget. 
 Completed confirmation drill program at El Creston deposit that showed evidence of higher grades and 

thicknesses. 
 
San Agustin 

 Completed updated Preliminary Economic Assessment (“PEA”). 
 Received major permits and commenced construction. 

 

Magino 
 Completed updated Pre-Feasibility Study (“PFS”). 
 Completed CA$4.5 million flow-through financing. 
 Completed successful 350-hole reverse circulation drill program on two-year start pit, de-risking the project. 
 Completed geotechnical drilling program. 
 Filed Environmental Impact Statement (“EIS”) and continued to advance permitting. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS  
 
Argonaut is a Canadian public company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) and engaged in gold mining, 
mine development and mineral exploration activities at gold-bearing mineral properties in North America. As at the 
date of this MD&A, the Company owns the producing El Castillo mine and construction stage San Agustin property 
in the State of Durango, Mexico, the producing La Colorada mine in the State of Sonora, Mexico, the advanced 
exploration stage San Antonio property in the State of Baja California Sur, Mexico, the advanced exploration stage 
Magino property in the Province of Ontario, Canada and several other exploration stage projects, all of which are 
located in North America. During the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company received the last significant permit required 
to commence construction and, with receipt of this permit, the Company commenced construction of the San Agustin 
project. Until the construction decision, the Company was pursuing a development strategy for the San Agustin project 
that it expected to rely upon common infrastructure with the nearby El Castillo mine. With project construction 
commenced, the Company intends future development and operations of the San Agustin project to proceed as an 
extension of the El Castillo mine.  
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SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION 
 
The following table sets forth selected annual financial information extracted from the Company’s audited financial 
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, for the years noted: 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 
 
The following table sets forth selected unaudited quarterly financial information for each of the eight most recent 
quarters: 
 

 
 
Quarterly results are predominantly influenced by the number of ounces of gold sold, the realized price per ounce of 
gold sold, the cash cost per ounce of gold sold (see Non-IFRS Measures section) and any unusual matters. The 
quarterly year-over-year increase in revenue for the fourth quarter of 2016 was primarily due to a higher gold price 
($2.5 million) and an increase in gold ounces sold ($0.5 million). In the first quarter of 2016, a non-cash impairment 
reversal of $3.6 million was recognized related to the net realizable value of work-in-process inventory at the El 
Castillo mine, as a result of an increase in the price of gold as at March 31, 2016. In the third and fourth quarters of 
2015, non-cash impairment write downs of $6.7 million and $5.6 million, respectively, were recognized related to the 
net realizable value of work-in-process inventory at the El Castillo mine. During the second quarter of 2015, a non-
cash impairment write down of $13.6 million related to the net realizable value and changes in the expected recovery 
of gold ounces from mineralized material in the work-in-process inventory at the El Castillo mine was recognized. In 
addition, a non-cash impairment loss on certain non-current assets of $228.7 million was recognized during the fourth 
quarter of 2015. The quarterly year-over-year increase in net income for the fourth quarter of 2016 was principally 
due to the non-cash impairment loss recognized during the fourth quarter of 2015 and the increase in revenue during 
the fourth quarter of 2016 referenced above. Net loss for the fourth quarter of 2015 compared to earlier quarters in 
2015 was principally due to the non-cash impairment of non-current assets and inventory referenced above along with 
the effects of fewer gold ounces sold and lower average realized gold price per ounce. 
  

2016 2015 2014

Revenue ($000s)  $              144,780  $              158,588  $              166,266 

Net income (loss) ($000s)  $                  4,331  $             (202,713)  $                (4,190)

Earnings (loss) per share - basic  $                   0.03  $                  (1.31)  $                  (0.03)

Earnings (loss) per share - diluted  $                   0.03  $                  (1.31)  $                  (0.03)

Total assets ($000s)  $              609,900  $              578,266  $              906,595 

Long-term liabilities ($000s)  $                29,500  $                17,532  $                73,744 

Dividends declared per share  Nil  Nil Nil 

2016 Q4 2016 Q3 2016 Q2 2016 Q1 2015 Q4 2015 Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q1

Revenue ($000s)  $  35,326  $  35,015  $  39,135  $  35,304  $   31,992  $  32,106  $  43,532  $  50,958 

Inventory (write down) reversal ($000s)  $          -  $          -  $          -  $   3,551  $    (5,615)  $  (6,703)  $(13,611)  $          - 

Impairment of non-current assets ($000s)  $          -  $          -  $          -  $          -  $(228,692)  $          -  $          -  $          - 

Net income (loss) ($000s)  $      533  $      221  $    (673)  $   4,250  $(182,537)  $(11,178)  $(10,504)  $   1,506 

Earnings (loss) per share - basic and 
diluted

 $     0.00  $     0.00  $   (0.00)  $     0.03  $     (1.18)  $   (0.07)  $   (0.07)  $     0.01 

Gold ounces sold 28,891 25,429 30,355 29,178 28,443 27,880 35,321 40,974

Average realized gold price per ounce  $   1,186  $   1,344  $   1,258  $   1,181  $     1,099  $   1,131  $   1,201  $   1,211 

Cash cost per gold ounce sold
(1)  $      746  $      896  $      794  $      757  $        733  $      778  $      779  $      735 

(1)
 See Non-IFRS Measures section.
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DISCUSSION OF OPERATIONS 

 
 
For the three months ended December 31, 2016, as compared to the three months ended December 31, 2015 

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2016 was $35.3 million, an increase from $32.0 million for the 
three months ended December 31, 2015. During the fourth quarter of 2016, gold ounces sold totaled 28,891 at an 
average realized price per ounce of $1,186 (compared to 28,443 gold ounces sold at an average price per ounce of 
$1,099 during the same period of 2015). 
 
Production costs for the fourth quarter of 2016 were $22.6 million, a slight increase from $21.6 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015 primarily due to the slight increase in gold ounces sold and mine operating costs. Depreciation, 
depletion and amortization expense included in cost of sales for the fourth quarter of 2016 totaled $5.7 million, a 
decrease from $9.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2015, due to decreased mineral property, plant and equipment cost 
to amortize as a result of the non-cash impairment loss on non-current assets recorded during the year ended December 
31, 2015. Additionally, included in cost of sales in the fourth quarter of 2015 is a non-cash impairment write down of 
$5.6 million related to the net realizable value of work-in-process inventory at the El Castillo mine. 
 
General and administrative expenses for the fourth quarter of 2016 were $2.9 million, an increase from $2.5 million 
in the same period of 2015 primarily due to an increase in employee related costs.  

Other operating expenses for the fourth quarter of 2016 were nil, a decrease from $0.5 million in the fourth quarter of 
2015, primarily due to the recording of a provision for other receivables during the fourth quarter of 2015.  

Write-off of exploration property for the fourth quarter of 2016 was nil, a decrease from $0.4 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015, due to the write-off of a non-core exploration and evaluation asset to reflect circumstances where no 
future project work was planned.  

Expressed in $000s 2016 2015 2016 2015

Revenue $       35,326 $       31,992 $     144,780 $     158,588 

Cost of sales

     Production costs       22,610       21,575       94,237     103,900 

     Depreciation, depletion and amortization         5,691         9,244       23,492       42,560 

 Inventory write down (reversal)               -         5,615       (3,551)       25,929 

Total cost of sales       28,301       36,434     114,178     172,389 

Gross profit (loss)         7,025       (4,442)       30,602      (13,801)

Exploration expenses           109           196           473           655 

General and administrative expenses         2,904         2,537       10,594       10,467 

Other operating expenses               -           512               -         1,219 

Write-off of exploration property               -           374               -           374 

Impairment               -     228,692               -     228,692 

Profit (loss) from operations         4,012    (236,753)       19,535    (255,208)

Finance income             57             36           195           201 

Finance expenses          (200)          (157)          (592)          (927)

Other income (expense)       (1,137)           606       (4,764)       (2,247)

Income (loss) before income taxes         2,732    (236,268)       14,374    (258,181)

Current income tax expense           524         1,404         2,554         1,681 

Deferred income tax expense (recovery)         1,675      (55,135)         7,489      (57,149)

Net income (loss) for the period $           533 $    (182,537) $         4,331 $    (202,713)

Three months ended
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 
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During the fourth quarter of 2015, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment loss on non-current assets of 
$228.7 million, primarily due to the decrease in the forecast of the long-term gold price due to declining market prices 
and revised life-of-mine (“LOM”) plans for the El Castillo and La Colorada mines. See “Critical Accounting Estimates 
- Impairment of non-current assets” section of this MD&A. 

Other expense for the fourth quarter of 2016 was $1.1 million, a decrease from other income of $0.6 million in the 
fourth quarter of 2015, primarily due to differences in foreign currency translation effects.  

Income tax expense for the fourth quarter of 2016 was $2.2 million compared to income tax recovery of $53.7 million 
in the same period of 2015. The change is primarily due to the deferred tax effect of the impairment of non-current 
assets in 2015. 
 
Net income for the fourth quarter of 2016 was $0.5 million or $0.00 per basic share, an increase from the net loss of 
$182.5 million or $1.18 per share for the fourth quarter of 2015.  
  
For the year ended December 31, 2016, as compared to the year ended December 31, 2015 
 
Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $144.8 million, a decrease from $158.6 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2015. Gold ounces sold totaled 113,853 at an average realized price per ounce of $1,239 (compared to 
132,618 gold ounces sold at an average price per ounce of $1,168 for 2015). Gold ounces sold decreased in 2016 
primarily due to the following factors at the El Castillo mine: additional ounces produced in 2015 associated with the 
re-leach program of previously placed tonnes, higher than anticipated rainfall and changes in mine sequencing. 
 
Production costs for the year ended December 31, 2016 were $94.2 million, a decrease from $103.9 million in 2015, 
primarily due to a decrease in gold ounces sold, partially offset by an increase in cash cost per gold ounce sold (see 
Non-IFRS Measures section). Cash cost per gold ounce sold increased to $795 in 2016 from $755 in 2015, primarily 
due to the lower number of ounces produced and sold, as total operating costs are spread across a lower number of 
ounces. Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense included in cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 
2016, totaled $23.5 million, a decrease from $42.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2015, due to decreased 
ounces sold, as many of the mining assets are amortized on a unit-of-production basis, and decreased mineral property, 
plant and equipment cost to amortize as a result of the non-cash impairment loss on non-current assets recorded during 
the year ended December 31, 2015. Additionally, included in cost of sales for 2016 is a non-cash impairment reversal 
of $3.6 million related to the net realizable value of work-in-process inventory at the El Castillo mine, as a result of 
an increase in the price of gold during 2016, compared to non-cash impairment write downs of $25.9 million related 
to net realizable value and changes in the expected recovery of gold ounces from mineralized material in the work-in-
process inventory at the El Castillo mine recognized in 2015. 
 
General and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2016 were $10.6 million, comparable to $10.5 
million for the year ended December 31, 2015.  

Other operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2016 were nil, a decrease from $1.2 million in 2015, 
primarily due to the recording of a provision for other receivables and loss on disposal of equipment in 2015.  

Write-off of exploration property for the year ended December 31, 2016 was nil, a decrease from $0.4 million in 2015, 
due to the write-off of a non-core exploration and evaluation asset to reflect circumstances where no future project 
work was planned.  

During 2015, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment loss on non-current assets of $228.7 million, primarily 
due to the decrease in the forecast of the long-term gold price due to declining market prices and revised LOM plans 
for the El Castillo and La Colorada mines. See “Critical Accounting Estimates - Impairment of non-current assets” 
section of this MD&A. 

Other expense for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $4.8 million, an increase from $2.2 million in 2015, 
primarily due to differences in foreign currency translation effects. 
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Income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $10.0 million compared to income tax recovery of 
$55.5 million in 2015. The change is primarily due to the deferred tax effect of the impairment of non-current assets 
in 2015, combined with higher taxable income in 2016.  

Net income for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $4.3 million or $0.03 per basic share, an increase from the net 
loss of $202.7 million or $1.31 per share for the year ended December 31, 2015.  
 
The Company provided updated full-year guidance in the third quarter of 2016 of between 115,000 to 120,000 GEOs 
of production at a cash cost per gold ounce sold in the range of $825 to $875 (see Non-IFRS Measures section), with 
total capital spending of between $37 million and $39 million. In 2016, the Company produced 122,097 GEOs at a 
cash cost per gold ounce sold of $795 (see Non-IFRS Measures section) with total capital spending of $38.1 million. 
 
El Castillo Mine 
 

 
 
During the fourth quarter of 2016, El Castillo mined 7,268,551 tonnes including 2,993,106 tonnes of ore. At El 
Castillo, the East and CR2 facilities crushed and loaded 1,568,120 tonnes and the West facility conveyed and loaded 
1,261,955 tonnes during the quarter, which, along with the 164,069 tonnes of ore direct to the leach pads, resulted in 
an estimated 35,236 gold ounces to the leach pads. El Castillo produced 16,632 gold ounces during the fourth quarter 
of 2016. El Castillo sold 13,156 gold ounces during the fourth quarter of 2016 at a cash cost per gold ounce sold of 
$877 (see Non-IFRS Measures section), compared to 16,219 gold ounces sold at a cash cost per gold ounce sold of 
$853 for the fourth quarter of 2015. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2016, El Castillo mined 27,588,847 tonnes including 11,138,942 tonnes of ore. 
At El Castillo, the East and CR2 facilities crushed and loaded 5,705,124 tonnes and the West facility conveyed and 
loaded 5,157,419 tonnes, which, along with the 164,069 tonnes of ore direct to the leach pads, resulted in an estimated 
121,333 gold ounces to the leach pads. El Castillo produced 62,235 gold ounces during the year ended December 31, 
2016. El Castillo sold 57,741 gold ounces during the year ended December 31, 2016 at a cash cost per gold ounce sold 
of $884 (see Non-IFRS Measures section), compared to 77,639 gold ounces sold at a cash cost per gold ounce sold of 
$892 for the year ended December 31, 2015. Gold ounces sold decreased in 2016 primarily due to the following factors 
at the El Castillo mine: additional ounces produced in 2015 associated with the re-leach program of previously placed 
tonnes, higher than anticipated rainfall and changes in mine sequencing. Due to the revision of the mine sequencing, 
El Castillo mined lower grade oxide ore and higher grade sulphide ore, which yielded significantly lower recoveries 
during 2016. The mine plan had anticipated mining no oxide ore during 2017. However, due to mine sequencing, the 
Company deferred mining of oxide ores to 2017. 
 
Capital expenditures at El Castillo during the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2016 were $1.7 million and 
$6.5 million, respectively, primarily for capitalized stripping. In addition to the above capital expenditures, during the 

2016 2015 2016 2015

Tonnes ore 2,993,106 2,399,070 11,138,942 10,787,049

Tonnes waste 4,275,445 3,899,310 16,449,905 16,506,926

Tonnes mined 7,268,551 6,298,380 27,588,847 27,293,975

Waste/ore ratio 1.43 1.63 1.48 1.53

Tonnes ore direct to leach pads 164,069 0 164,069 0

Tonnes crushed 1,568,120 1,061,939 5,705,124 5,090,631

Tonnes overland conveyor 1,261,955 1,318,067 5,157,419 5,644,298

Gold grade to leach pads (grams per tonne) 0.37 0.29 0.34 0.30

Gold ounces to leach pads 35,236 21,938 121,333 104,399

Gold ounces produced 16,632 16,586 62,235 79,751

Gold ounces sold 13,156 16,219 57,741 77,639

Silver ounces sold 7,456 8,004 34,489 41,051

Cash cost per gold ounce sold (see Non-IFRS Measures section)  $             877  $             853  $             884  $             892 

Operating Statistics

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 



7 
 

fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2016, there were $1.5 million and $3.5 million, respectively, in capital 
expenditures by another subsidiary of the Company that is primarily related to mining equipment currently being used 
at the El Castillo mine site.  
 
Also included in the El Castillo segment, and in addition to those capital expenditures above, were capital expenditures 
related to the San Agustin project during the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2016 of $5.8 million and 
$7.7 million, respectively.  
 
Exploration and development activities related to the San Agustin project were as follows: 
 

 
 
The San Agustin project represents the next leg of growth for the Company. The Company envisions an open-pit, 
heap leach mine that will eventually ramp up to over 90,000 GEO production per year at a cash cost per gold ounce 
sold of less than $600 per ounce (see Non-IFRS Measures section). The project is located approximately 10 kilometres 
from the nearby El Castillo mine and will share infrastructure. San Agustin boasts a short construction period of seven 
to nine months and modest initial capital of $43 million. The first gold pour is expected during the third quarter of 
2017. During the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company received the permits necessary to commence construction 
activities and began earthworks. Capital expenditures related to construction activities at San Agustin during the three 
and twelve months ended December 31, 2016 were $3.1 million, primarily for earthworks and crushing equipment. 
 
  

Expressed in $ millions 2016 2015 2016 2015

Assays and geochemistry $ -          $ -          $ -          $ 0.1           

Camp costs, land costs and other 2.7           0.2           4.3           0.6           

Technical studies and personnel costs -          0.1           0.3           1.1           

Drilling and geology -          -          -          0.3           

$ 2.7           $ 0.3           $ 4.6           $ 2.1           

Twelve months ended
December 31,

Three months ended
December 31,
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La Colorada Mine 
 

 
 
During the fourth quarter of 2016, La Colorada mined 5,501,699 tonnes containing 1,061,355 tonnes of mineralized 
material. The increase in tonnes mined from the comparable period of 2015 is primarily due to shifting processing of 
tonnes from old leach pads to a focus on mining from areas within the pit. La Colorada loaded 1,360,180 tonnes during 
the quarter, including 289,582 tonnes of run-of-mine mineralized material direct to leach pads, which resulted in an 
estimated 26,273 gold ounces to the leach pads. La Colorada produced 16,706 gold ounces and 60,451 silver ounces 
during the fourth quarter of 2016 or 17,637 GEOs. La Colorada sold 15,735 gold ounces in the fourth quarter of 2016 
at a cash cost per gold ounce sold of $636 (see Non-IFRS Measures section), compared to 12,224 gold ounces sold at 
a cash cost per gold ounce sold of $574 for the fourth quarter of 2015. The increase in cash cost per gold ounce sold 
over the comparable period of 2015 is primarily due to higher mine operating costs as a result of no longer processing 
tonnes from the old leach pads at the mine. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2016, La Colorada mined 20,412,258 tonnes containing 4,476,834 tonnes of 
mineralized material. The increase in tonnes mined from the comparable period of 2015 is primarily due to shifting 
processing of tonnes from old leach pads to a focus on mining from areas within the pit. La Colorada loaded 5,066,935 
tonnes during the year ended December 31, 2016, including 469,319 tonnes of run-of-mine mineralized material direct 
to leach pads and 49,643 tonnes of rehandled mineralized material from old leach pads at the mine, for a total of an 
estimated 89,654 gold ounces to the leach pads. La Colorada produced 56,492 gold ounces and 184,503 silver ounces 
during the year ended December 31, 2016 or 59,331 GEOs. La Colorada sold 56,112 gold ounces for the year ended 
December 31, 2016 at a cash cost per gold ounce sold of $704 (see Non-IFRS Measures section), compared to 54,979 
gold ounces sold at a cash cost per gold ounce sold of $563 for the year ended December 31, 2015. The increase in 
cash cost per gold ounce sold over the comparable period of 2015 is primarily due to higher mine operating costs as a 
result of no longer processing tonnes from the old leach pads at the mine. 
 
  

2016 2015 2016 2015

Tonnes mineralized material mined 1,061,355 691,204 4,476,834 2,380,338

Tonnes waste mined 4,440,344 2,567,750 15,935,424 9,880,199

Total tonnes mined 5,501,699 3,258,954 20,412,258 12,260,537

Waste/mineralized material ratio               4.18               3.71               3.56               4.15 

Gold grade mined (grams per tonne)               0.69               0.53               0.59               0.53 

Tonnes rehandled 0          776,190            49,643        2,897,746 

Tonnes mineralized material direct to leach pads          289,582 0          469,319 0

Tonnes moved        5,791,281        4,035,144      20,931,220      15,158,283 

Tonnes to leach pads including rehandled mineralized material and 
mineralized material direct to leach pads

1,360,180 1,477,289 5,066,935 5,292,614

Gold grade to leach pads (grams per tonne) 0.60 0.50 0.55 0.47

Gold ounces to leach pads 26,273 23,599 89,654 80,228

Gold ounces produced 16,706 12,866 56,492 55,056

Gold ounces sold 15,735 12,224 56,112 54,979

Silver ounces produced 60,451 44,092 184,503 192,837

Silver ounces sold 55,802 41,190 181,473 193,029

GEOs produced (2016 - 65:1 ratio; 2015 - 55:1 ratio) 17,637 13,668 59,331 58,562

GEOs sold (2016 - 65:1 ratio; 2015 - 55:1 ratio) 16,594 12,973 58,904 58,489

Cash cost per gold ounce sold (see Non-IFRS Measures section)  $             636  $             574  $             704  $             563 

Operating Statistics

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 
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Capital expenditures at La Colorada during the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2016 were $4.8 million 
and $16.2 million, respectively, primarily for capitalized stripping, leach pad construction and crushing and conveying 
circuit improvements. 
 
San Antonio and Magino Projects 
 
Capital expenditures for the San Antonio project were as follows: 
 

 
 
As previously disclosed, on August 2, 2012 the Mexican Environmental Authority (“SEMARNAT”) denied the 
Environmental Impact Assessment (Manifiesto de Impacto Ambiental or “MIA”) for the Company's San Antonio 
project due to municipal zoning incompatibility over a portion of the site. In response, the Company appealed the 
determination in connection with its MIA before the 9th Circuit Court. The Company’s appeal regarding the MIA 
authorization was denied by the 9th Circuit Court on April 10, 2014. The Company appealed that decision and during 
July 2016, the 9th Collegiate Tribunal issued a favourable ruling regarding the Company’s appeal arising from the 
denial of the MIA.  
 
During the fourth quarter of 2016, in response to the favourable ruling from the 9th Collegiate Tribunal, the 
SEMARNAT denied the MIA for the Company’s San Antonio project, citing a request for additional information. 
The Company is evaluating alternatives including legal options and on-going dialogue to provide the information that 
was deemed as lacking in order to advance the project. One option for the Company is to re-submit the MIA application 
with the additional information requested. The Company notes that under Mexican law there is a statutory nine-month 
period from MIA submittal to permit decision. 
 
Capital expenditures for the Magino project were as follows: 
 

 
 
During 2016, the Company completed a 350-hole reverse circulation drill program totaling over 39,000 metres to 
better define the mineral reserve within a two-year starter pit. The drill spacing within the two-year starter pit is now 
approximately 12 metres and the results of the extensive program show better continuity and definition. The first two 
years of operations are critical to the economic returns of the project as evidenced by the 2.6 year payback period 
illustrated in the PFS Technical Report dated February 22, 2016. Additionally, during the fourth quarter of 2016, the 
Company completed geotechnical testing for pit wall and plant foundations, which will be included in a Feasibility 
Study expected to be published during the second half of 2017. On January 23, 2017, the Company submitted the EIS 
for the project and continues to engage all stakeholders during the environmental assessment process. 
  
Argonaut continues to work towards permitting these projects and has engaged the community, regulators and various 
agencies toward defining projects within the jurisdictional guidelines that will be acceptable to all parties. 
 
 
  

Expressed in $ millions 2016 2015 2016 2015

Camp costs, land costs and other $ 0.2           $ 0.1           $ 0.9           $ 0.9           

Technical studies and personnel costs 0.2           0.3           0.6           1.0           

$ 0.4           $ 0.4           $ 1.5           $ 1.9           

Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,

Expressed in $ millions 2016 2015 2016 2015

Assays and geochemistry $ 0.3           $ -          $ 0.4           $ 0.2           

Camp costs, land costs and other 0.3           -          0.6           0.6           

Technical studies and personnel costs 2.0           0.7           3.5           2.0           

Drilling and geology 0.8           -          2.4           0.6           

$ 3.4           $ 0.7           $ 6.9           $ 3.4           

Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  
 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents balance as at December 31, 2016 was $42.1 million, as compared to $45.9 
million as at December 31, 2015 and $50.4 million as at September 30, 2016. 
 
On April 28, 2016, the Company signed a credit agreement with a syndicate of Canadian banks for a revolving credit 
facility (“Revolving Facility”) for an aggregate amount of $30 million which may be used to fund construction of the 
San Agustin property and for general corporate purposes. The term for the Revolving Facility is three years. The 
Revolving Facility bears interest at a rate of LIBOR plus 2.25% to 3.25% on drawn amounts and 0.51% to 0.73% on 
undrawn amounts, based on the Company’s consolidated leverage ratio, as defined in the agreement. The Revolving 
Facility is secured by all of the Company’s assets and is subject to covenants that require the Company to maintain 
certain net tangible worth and ratios for leverage and interest coverage. As at December 31, 2016, the Company has 
not drawn any funds under the Revolving Facility and is in compliance with the covenants. 
 
Cash Flows 
 

 
 
For the three months ended December 31, 2016, as compared to the three months ended December 31, 2015 
 
During the fourth quarter of 2016, cash decreased by $8.3 million due primarily to $14.6 million of capital 
expenditures incurred, offset by $7.5 million of cash flows from operations, as compared to the fourth quarter of 2015 
in which cash increased by $2.2 million due primarily to $9.3 million of cash flows from operations, offset by $5.2 
million of capital expenditures incurred. 
 
Cash provided by operating activities totaled $7.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, as compared to $9.3 million 
in the fourth quarter of 2015. The decrease in cash provided by operations is primarily related to the net decrease in 
non-cash operating working capital changes in the fourth quarter of 2016 compared to a net increase in the fourth 
quarter of 2015, primarily due to the increase in work-in-process inventories during the fourth quarter of 2016. 
 
Cash used in investing activities totaled $14.6 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, versus $5.2 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2015. The cash used in investing activities in the fourth quarter of 2016 relates to capital expenditures 
primarily for deferred stripping at the El Castillo and La Colorada mines, construction at the San Agustin project and 
exploration expenses related to the Magino project. The cash used in investing activities in the fourth quarter of 2015 
relates to capital expenditures primarily for deferred stripping at the El Castillo and La Colorada mines. 
 

Expressed in $000s 2016 2015 2016 2015
Operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in non-
cash operating working capital and other items $         8,539 $         7,779 $       35,035 $       42,697 
Changes in non-cash operating working capital and other items       (1,075)         1,481       (1,571)       15,173 

Net cash provided by operating activities         7,464         9,260       33,464       57,870 
Investing activities

Expenditures on mineral properties, plant and equipment      (14,633)       (5,243)      (38,089)      (36,954)
Payment of deferred cash consideration             -               -               -        (20,000)
Other             -               10           765         1,335 

Net cash used in investing activities      (14,633)       (5,233)      (37,324)      (55,619)
Financing activities

Repayment of debt          (623)       (1,132)       (3,080)       (4,161)
Proceeds from issuance of flow-through shares             -               -           3,212            -   
Other            (63)            (99)          (779)          (387)

Net cash used in financing activities          (686)       (1,231)          (647)       (4,548)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents         (458)         (639)           724      (3,268)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents       (8,313)         2,157       (3,783)       (5,565)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period       50,411       43,724       45,881       51,446 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $       42,098 $       45,881 $       42,098 $       45,881 

Three months ended
December 31, 

Twelve months ended
December 31, 
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Cash used in financing activities totaled $0.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, as compared to $1.2 million in the 
fourth quarter of 2015. During the fourth quarter of 2016 and 2015, the Company made debt payments of $0.6 million 
and $1.1 million, respectively, on the leased mining equipment fleet. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2016, as compared to the year ended December 31, 2015 
 
During 2016, cash decreased by $3.8 million due primarily to $38.1 million of capital expenditures incurred, offset 
by $33.5 million of cash flows from operations, as compared to 2015 in which cash decreased by $5.6 million, due 
primarily to the payment of $20.0 million in deferred cash consideration in connection with the acquisition of the San 
Agustin project, $37.0 million of capital expenditures incurred and $4.2 million in debt payments, partially offset by 
$57.9 million of cash flows from operations. 
 
Cash provided by operating activities totaled $33.5 million during 2016, as compared to $57.9 million in 2015. The 
decrease in cash provided by operations is primarily related to the net decrease in non-cash operating working capital 
changes in 2016, due to reductions in receivables upon recovery of VAT, inventories as a result of efforts to recover 
ounces from the leach pads and prepaid income tax upon receipt of income tax refunds in 2015, along with the decrease 
in gold ounces sold in 2016 as compared to 2015.  
 
Cash used in investing activities totaled $37.3 million in 2016, versus $55.6 million in 2015. The cash used in investing 
activities during 2016 includes $38.1 million in capital expenditures related to deferred stripping at the El Castillo and 
La Colorada mines, leach pad construction and crushing and conveying circuit improvements at the La Colorada mine 
and expenses related to the Magino and San Agustin projects. Investing activities during 2015 includes capital 
expenditures of $37.0 million primarily related to deferred stripping and leach pad construction at the El Castillo and 
La Colorada mines and the payment of $20.0 million in deferred cash consideration in connection with the acquisition 
of the San Agustin project. 
 
Cash used in financing activities totaled $0.6 million in 2016, as compared to $4.5 million in 2015. During 2016, the 
Company received $3.2 million from the issuance of 1,280,000 flow-through common shares at a price of CA$3.55 
per share by way of a private placement. In addition, the Company incurred debt financing and transaction fees of 
$0.6 million and made debt payments of $3.1 million on the leased mining equipment fleet. During 2015, the Company 
made debt payments of $4.2 million on the leased mining fleet. 
 
Total assets increased to $609.9 million as at December 31, 2016, as compared to $578.3 million as at December 31, 
2015, principally due to an increase in inventories and mineral properties, plant and equipment. Total liabilities 
increased to $52.7 million as at December 31, 2016, as compared to $37.9 million as at December 31, 2015, primarily 
due to an increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and deferred income taxes. Total shareholders’ equity 
increased to $557.2 million as at December 31, 2016, as compared to $540.4 million as at December 31, 2015, 
primarily as a result of the foreign currency effects of $7.5 million, net income of $4.3 million and the issuance of 
flow-through shares for net proceeds of $2.6 million. 
 
Liquidity Outlook  
 
In 2017, the Company plans to produce between 115,000 and 130,000 GEOs (based on the three-year historical 
average silver to gold ratio of 70:1). Cash cost per gold ounce sold (see Non-IFRS measures section) in 2017 is 
expected to be between $725 and $775. All-in sustaining cost per gold ounce sold (see Non-IFRS measures section) 
in 2017 is expected to be between $910 and $960. 
 
The Company plans to invest a total of $78 million on capital expenditures and exploration initiatives in 2017. Major 
capital expenditures in 2017 are expected to include approximately $35 million at San Agustin, $24 million at La 
Colorada, $10 million at El Castillo and $6 million at Magino, San Antonio and other. Exploration expenditures in 
2017 are expected to amount to approximately $3 million.  
 
Additionally, subsequent to December 31, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of Fresnillo plc to acquire a mineral concession adjacent to the El Castillo mine. The total amount of cash 
consideration owed under the agreement is $26 million, see “Events after the Reporting Period” section of this MD&A. 
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The following table summarizes the Company’s payments for commitments and contractual obligations as at 
December 31, 2016: 
 

 
 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents balance, the cash expected to be generated from the operation of the El 
Castillo (including San Agustin) and La Colorada mines during 2017 and undrawn amounts on the new Revolving 
Facility are anticipated to be sufficient to meet obligations and debt repayments and the planned development and 
operating activities of the Company for the next 12 months, including the initial estimated capital expenditure 
investment for San Agustin construction. If required, the Company anticipates it can raise cash from proceeds from 
sale of shares or proceeds from sale of mineral properties to meet its cash requirements, see “Events after the Reporting 
Period” section of this MD&A. The Company’s results are highly dependent on the price of gold and future changes 
in the price of gold will therefore impact performance. Readers are encouraged to read the “Risk Factors” contained 
in the Company’s 2016 Annual Information Form, which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
The profitability and operating cash flow of Argonaut are affected by various factors, including the amount of gold 
produced at the mines, the market price of gold, operating costs, interest rates, regulatory and environmental 
compliance, the level of exploration activity and capital expenditures, general and administrative costs and other 
discretionary costs and activities. Argonaut is also exposed to fluctuations in currency exchange rates, interest rates, 
regulatory, licensing and political risks and varying levels of taxation that can impact profitability and cash flow. 
Argonaut seeks to manage the risks associated with its business operations; however, many of the factors affecting 
these risks are beyond the Company’s control. 
 
The Company’s financial performance, including its profitability and cash flow from operations, is tied to the price of 
gold and cost of inputs to its gold production. The price of gold itself is the greatest factor in profitability and cash 
flow from operations and should be expected to continue to be impacted by market factors. The price of gold is volatile 
and subject to price movements which can take place over short periods of time and are affected by multiple 
macroeconomic and industry factors that are beyond the control of the Company. Some of the major recent factors 
influencing the price of gold include currency exchange rates, the relative value of the US dollar, supply and demand 
for gold and more general economic results and projections such as interest rate and inflation projections and 
assumptions.  
  
Commodity prices in general continue to see volatility. Volatility in the price of gold may impact the Company’s 
revenue, while volatility in the price of other commodities, such as oil, may have an impact on the Company’s 
operating costs and capital expenditure deployment.  
 
  

Expressed in $000s 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021  Thereafter Total 

Operating lease obligations $ 266       $          42 $            2 $            - $            - $                - $        310 

Land agreement obligations
(1)(3) 967              995      1,025      1,056        986         9,195    14,224 

Purchase obligations
(2)(3) 27,155             -            -            -            -                -    27,155 

Other debt 935                  -            -            -            -                -        935 

Reclamation provision -                      -            -            -      6,102         5,141    11,243 

$ 29,323  $ 1,037    $ 1,027    $ 1,056    $ 7,088    $ 14,336      $ 53,867  

(3)
Certain commitments may contain cancellation clauses, however the Company discloses its commitments based on management’s

intent to fulfill the contracts.

(1)
The Company has entered into agreements for surface and access rights to land associated with operating mines, development

projects and exploration projects. 
(2)

The Company has entered into commitments totaling $6,775 for capital projects and $20,380 for mining services during 2017, which
are included in the capital expenditure and cash cost per gold ounce sold guidance, respectively, for 2017.
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CONTINGENCIES 
 
Various tax and legal matters are outstanding from time to time. Judgments and assumptions regarding these matters 
are subject to risk and uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations. 
In the event that management’s estimate of the future resolution of these matters changes, the Company will recognize 
the effects of these changes in the consolidated financial statements on the date such changes occur. 
 
In October 2013, the Company signed a surface and mining rights exchange agreement with Richmont Mines Inc. 
(“Richmont”). Pursuant to this agreement, as amended, Argonaut will expand its surface and mining rights associated 
with its Magino project. The terms of this agreement provide for a CA$2.0 million ($1.5 million as at December 31, 
2016; $1.4 million as at December 31, 2015) payment from Argonaut to Richmont that has been made to escrow and 
is included in restricted cash. The restricted cash is classified as non-current on the statement of financial position as 
the Company views this asset as long-term in nature. The closing of this transaction is conditional upon receiving 
consents and approvals required from certain persons or governmental bodies. 

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 

Subsequent to year end, the Company entered into zero-cost collar contracts totaling $30 million with the purchase of 
call options at an average strike price of 20.00 Mexican pesos per US dollar and sale of put options at an average strike 
price of 24.58 Mexican pesos per US dollar. The contracts settle on a monthly basis between February 2017 and 
November 2017. 
 
On February 23, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement with a wholly-owned subsidiary of Fresnillo plc to 
acquire a mineral concession adjacent to the El Castillo mine. The total amount of cash consideration owed under the 
agreement is $26 million, half of which was paid at the execution of the agreement and the remainder on or before 
December 15, 2017. 
 
On February 23, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters, under which the 
underwriters have agreed to buy on a bought deal basis 16,700,000 common shares of the Company at a price of 
CA$2.40 per common share for gross proceeds of CA$40.1 million. The Company granted the underwriters an option, 
exercisable at the offering price for a period of 30 days following the closing of the offering, to purchase up to an 
additional 15% of the offering to cover over-allotments, if any. Transaction costs related to the offering are expected 
to be approximately CA$2.4 million. 
 
The net proceeds of the offering will be used for the acquisition of the mineral concession adjacent to the El Castillo 
mine and for general corporate purposes. 
 
The Company filed a short form prospectus in all provinces and territories of Canada, excluding Quebec, to qualify 
the distribution of the common shares to be issued. The financing closed on March 15, 2017 and the Company issued 
a total of 16,700,000 shares. 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS 

Overview 
 
The Company’s activities expose it to risks, including financial and operational risks of varying degrees of significance 
which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives for growth and shareholder returns. The principal 
financial risks to which the Company is exposed are credit risk, foreign exchange risk, liquidity risk and interest rate 
risk. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk 
management framework and reviews the Company’s policies on an ongoing basis. Readers are encouraged to read 
and consider the “Risk Factors” described in the Company’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 
31, 2016. The risk factors could materially impact future operating results of the Company and cause events to differ 
materially from those described in forward-looking information of the Company. 
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Credit risk 
 
Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company 
maintains substantially all of its cash with major financial institutions. Deposits held with these institutions may exceed 
the amount of insurance provided on such deposits. The Company manages credit risk for trade and other receivables 
through established credit monitoring activities. To reduce credit risk, the Company regularly reviews the 
collectability of its amounts receivable and establishes an allowance based on its best estimate of potentially 
uncollectible amounts. The Company currently transacts with highly rated counterparties for the sale of gold. 
Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments is remote. 
 
Foreign exchange risk 
 
Because the Company operates on an international basis, foreign exchange risk exposures arise from transactions and 
balances denominated in foreign currencies. The Company’s foreign exchange risk arises primarily with respect to 
the Canadian dollar and the Mexican peso. The Company’s cash flows from Mexican operations are exposed to foreign 
exchange risk as commodity sales are denominated in US dollars and the majority of operating expenses and capital 
expenditures are denominated in Mexican pesos and US dollars. Administrative transactions and exploration 
expenditures associated with the Magino project are primarily denominated in Canadian dollars.  
 
In January 2017, the Company entered into zero-cost collar contracts totaling $30 million with the purchase of call 
options at an average strike price of 20.00 Mexican pesos per US dollar and sale of put options at an average strike 
price of 24.58 Mexican pesos per US dollar. The contracts settle on a monthly basis between February 2017 and 
November 2017. These contracts were entered into to normalize operating expenses and capital expenditures to be 
incurred by the Company’s foreign operations as expressed in US dollar terms. 
 
The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the following financial instruments denominated in 
currencies other than the US dollar as of December 31: 
 

 
 
Based on the above net exposures as at December 31, 2016, a 10% appreciation in the Canadian dollar would result 
in a $0.4 million increase (December 31, 2015 - $0.8 million decrease) in the Company’s other comprehensive income 
(loss). A 10% appreciation in the Mexican peso would result in a $0.9 million decrease (December 31, 2015 - $0.6 
million increase) in the Company’s income (loss) before income taxes. 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances. In addition, the 
Company has the undrawn $30 million Revolving Facility available. The Company continuously monitors and reviews 
both actual and forecasted cash flows, and also matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities. As at 
December 31, 2016, the Company had a cash balance of $42.1 million (December 31, 2015 - $45.9 million) and 
current liabilities of $23.2 million (December 31, 2015 - $20.3 million). 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates. The Company has interest bearing cash balances, which are subject to fluctuations 
in the interest rate. A 10% increase or decrease in the interest earned from financial institutions on deposits held would 
result in a nominal increase or decrease in the Company’s income (loss) before income taxes. The Company has 

Expressed in $000s 2016 2015 2016 2015

Cash and cash equivalents $           4,693 $           7,346 $           1,467 $           4,159 

Restricted cash           1,490           1,445               -                 -   

Receivables               -                   1               -                 55 

Prepaid expenses and other               -                 14               -                 -   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities         (2,602)            (642)       (10,711)       (10,666)

$           3,581 $           8,164 $         (9,244) $         (6,452)

US dollar value of Canadian 
dollar balances

US dollar value of Mexican 
peso balances
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additional exposure to interest rate risk on the Revolving Facility, which is subject to a floating interest rate; however, 
the Revolving Facility was undrawn as at December 31, 2016. 
 
Financial instruments 
 
As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities are considered to be reasonable approximations of their fair values due to the short-
term nature of these instruments. As at December 31, 2016 and 2015 the carrying amount of restricted cash is 
considered to be a reasonable approximation of its fair value. As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the carrying amount 
of debt and as at December 31, 2016 the carrying amount of other liabilities is considered to be a reasonable 
approximation of its fair value as there have been no significant changes in market interest rates since inception. 
 
OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA  

As at December 31, 2016, the Company had 158,163,137 common shares issued and outstanding and 5,287,328 stock 
options and 24,534 restricted share units (“RSUs”) granted and outstanding, each entitling the holder to acquire one 
common share. During the quarter and year ended December 31, 2016:  

 the Company granted 35,808 and 2,598,731 stock options, respectively, under the amended and restated share 
incentive plan, 

 the Company granted 15,599 and 1,860,887 restricted shares and RSUs, respectively, under the amended and 
restated share incentive plan, 

 Nil and 24,604 stock options, respectively, were exercised,  
 429,635 and 589,496 stock options, respectively, were forfeited, 
 306,309 and 324,930 restricted shares, respectively, were forfeited and 
 Nil and 354,833 stock options, respectively, expired. 

 
Subsequent to December 31, 2016: 
 

 the Company granted 847,231 stock options under the amended and restated share incentive plan, 
 the Company granted 705,978 RSUs under the amended and restated share incentive plan, 
 140,808 stock options were exercised, 
 87,915 RSUs vested,  
 340,825 stock options were forfeited, 
 171,633 restricted shares were forfeited, 
 375,149 stock options expired and 
 16,700,000 common shares were issued (see “Events after the Reporting Period” section of this MD&A). 

As at March 20, 2017, the Company had 174,920,227 common shares issued and outstanding and 5,277,777 stock 
options and 642,597 RSUs granted and outstanding. 
 
The Company’s shares trade on the TSX under the symbol AR. 
 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may vary 
from those estimates due to inherent uncertainty or other factors. The Company regularly reviews its estimates. 
Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities are accounted for 
prospectively. Key sources of estimation uncertainty that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment 
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are discussed below.  
 
Fair value of assets and liabilities acquired through an acquisition 
 
Judgment and estimates are used to determine the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired by way of an 
acquisition. In the determination of the fair value of the assets and liabilities, management makes certain judgments 
and estimates regarding mineral reserves, mineral resources, exploration potential, capital expenditures, commodity 
prices, operating costs, economic lives, reclamation costs and discount rates, among others. It may take time to obtain 
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the information necessary to measure their fair values. In the case of a business combination, changes to the provisional 
measurements of assets and liabilities acquired may be retrospectively adjusted when new information is obtained 
until the final values are determined. Final values will be determined within one year of closing the acquisition. 
 
Work-in-process inventory / Production costs 
 
The Company’s management makes estimates of the amount of recoverable ounces in work-in-process inventory 
which is used in the determination of the cost of sales during the period. Changes in these estimates can result in a 
change in carrying amount of inventories and production costs of future periods. The Company monitors the recovery 
of gold ounces from the leach pads and may refine its estimate based on these results. Assumptions used in inventory 
valuation include type of mineralized material mined, rock density, grams of gold per tonne, expected recovery rate 
based on the type of mineralized material placed on the leach pads and assays of solutions and gold on carbon, among 
others. 
 
During the second quarter of 2015, a non-cash impairment write down of $13.6 million related to the net realizable 
value and changes in the expected recovery of gold ounces from mineralized material in the work-in-process inventory 
at the El Castillo mine was recognized. In the third and fourth quarters of 2015, non-cash impairment write downs of 
$6.7 million and $5.6 million, respectively, were recognized related to the net realizable value of work-in-process 
inventory at the El Castillo mine. During the first quarter of 2016, a non-cash impairment reversal of $3.6 million was 
recognized related to the net realizable value of work-in-process inventory at the El Castillo mine, as a result of an 
increase in the price of gold as at the statement of financial position date. 
 
As at December 31, 2016, the carrying amount of work-in-process inventory was $53.4 million (December 31, 2015 
- $46.2 million). 
 
Mineral properties 
 
The cost of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral properties and the cost to increase future output by providing 
access to additional mineral reserves or resources, are deferred. After a mine commences production, these costs are 
amortized over the proven and probable mineral reserves to which they relate if available; otherwise, the Company 
will use its best estimate based on measured and indicated mineral resources or other relevant metric. The 
determination of mineral reserves and resources is complex and requires the use of estimates and assumptions related 
to geological sampling and modeling, future commodity prices and costs to extract and process the ore. The mineral 
reserves or resources are used in estimating the value of the mineral property and in the determination of recoverable 
ounces which is further used in depletion and depreciation calculations. 
 
As at December 31, 2016, the carrying amount of mineral properties, including exploration and evaluation assets, was 
$460.7 million (December 31, 2015 - $432.7 million). 
 
Impairment of non-current assets 
 
The Company reviews the carrying amounts of mineral properties, other identifiable intangible assets and related 
expenditures whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts may exceed the 
estimated recoverable amounts determined by reference to estimated future operating results and discounted future 
cash flows. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of those assets is not recoverable. Calculating 
the estimated recoverable amount of the cash generating unit (“CGU” or “CGUs”) for non-current asset impairment 
tests requires management to make estimates and assumptions with respect to estimated recoverable reserves, 
resources, estimated future commodity prices, future production and sales volume, the expected future operating, 
capital and reclamation costs, discount rates and exchange rates. These estimates are subject to various risks and 
uncertainties which may ultimately have an effect on the estimated recoverability of the carrying amounts of the 
mineral properties, other identifiable intangible assets and related expenditures.  
 
The Company, from time to time, acquires exploration and evaluation assets. When a number of properties are 
acquired in a portfolio, the Company must make a determination of the fair value attributable to each of the properties 
within the total portfolio. When the Company conducts further exploration on acquired properties, it may determine 
that certain properties do not support the fair values applied at the time of acquisition. If such determination is made, 
the property is impaired and could have a material effect on the consolidated statements of financial position and 
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consolidated statements of loss.  
 
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment loss on non-
current assets of nil and $228.7 million, respectively, see note 24 of the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Key assumptions 

The projected cash flows used in impairment testing are significantly affected by changes in assumptions for metal 
prices, production costs estimates, future capital expenditures, changes in the amount of recoverable reserves, 
resources and exploration potential, discount rates, inflation and exchange rates. The determination of fair value less 
direct costs of disposal includes the following key applicable assumptions: 

 Gold price per ounce: $1,200 in 2017 and beyond (December 31, 2015 - $1,100 in 2016, $1,150 in 2017 
and $1,200 in 2018 and beyond) 

 Operating and capital costs based on historical costs incurred and estimated forecasts 
 Production volume and recoveries as indicated in the LOM plan 
 After-tax discount rates between 5% and 8% based on the stage and associated risk of each project 

 
Sensitivities 

As at December 31, 2016, the Company has performed a sensitivity analysis on CGUs. The table below indicates the 
long-term gold price assumption which would cause a CGU’s carrying value to equal the recoverable amount while 
holding all other assumptions constant.  
 

 
 
The Company believes that adverse changes in metal price assumptions would also impact certain other inputs in the 
LOM plans which may offset, to a certain extent, the impact of these adverse gold price changes.  
 
Deferred income taxes 
 
The determination of income tax expense and deferred income tax involves judgment and estimates as to the future 
taxable earnings and interpretation of laws in the countries in which the Company operates. The Company is subject 
to assessments by tax authorities who may interpret the tax law differently. Changes in these estimates may materially 
affect the final amount of deferred income taxes or the timing of tax payments. 
 
Reclamation provision 
 
Reclamation provision represents the present value of estimated future costs for the reclamation of the Company’s 
mines and properties. These estimates include assumptions as to the future activities, cost of services, timing of the 
reclamation work to be performed, inflation rates, exchange rates and interest rates. The actual cost to reclaim a mine 
may vary from the estimated amounts because there are uncertainties in factors used to estimate the cost and potential 
changes in regulations or laws governing the reclamation of a mine. Management periodically reviews the reclamation 
requirements and adjusts the liability as new information becomes available and will assess the impact of new 
regulations and laws as they are enacted. 
 

El Castillo $                      1,200 

San Agustin $                      1,118 

La Colorada $                      1,174 

San Antonio $                        993 

Magino $                      1,154 

Long-term price per 
ounce required for 

recoverable amount to 
equal carrying amount
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As at December 31, 2016, the carrying amount of the Company’s provision for reclamation and remediation cost 
obligations was $10.4 million (December 31, 2015 - $8.5 million).  
 
RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 
beginning after January 1, 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. None 
of these are expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Company, except the 
following set out below: 

 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial 
assets and financial liabilities. The complete version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014. It replaces the guidance in 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 39 that relates to the classification and measurement of financial 
instruments. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement 
categories for financial assets: amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“OCI”) and fair value 
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). There is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss 
impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities there were no changes to classification and measurement 
except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in OCI, for liabilities designated at FVTPL. The standard is 
effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is 
assessing the impact of IFRS 9. 
 
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”), deals with revenue recognition and establishes 
principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, timing and uncertainty of 
revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 by the 
IASB. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the 
ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The standard replaces IAS 18, Revenue, and 
IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and related interpretations. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of IFRS 15. 
 
IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”), was issued in January 2016 by the IASB. According to the new standard, all leases will 
be on the statement of financial position of lessees, except those that meet the limited exception criteria. The standard 
is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company has yet to assess the full impact 
of IFRS 16.  
 
There are no other IFRSs or IFRS Interpretations Committee interpretations that are not yet effective that would be 
expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company. 

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 
 
The Canadian Securities Administrators have issued National Instrument 52-109 - Certification of Disclosure in 
Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”) which requires public companies in Canada to submit annual and 
interim certificates relating to the design and effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures that are in use at 
the company. The Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that 
all relevant information is gathered and reported on a timely basis to senior management, including the Company’s 
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to enable this information to be reviewed and discussed so that 
appropriate decisions can be made regarding the timely public disclosure of the information. The Company’s Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have each evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure 
controls and procedures as at December 31, 2016 and have concluded that these controls and procedures are effective. 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
NI 52-109 also requires public companies in Canada to submit interim and annual certificates relating to the design of 
internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”) and an annual certificate that includes evaluating the effectiveness 
of ICFR. The Company’s ICFR is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial 
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. Management is 
responsible for establishing and maintaining ICFR. The Company used the 2013 Commission of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”) framework as the basis for designing its ICFR. Due to its 
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inherent limitations, ICFR may not prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis as such systems can only be 
designed to provide reasonable as opposed to absolute assurance. Also, projections of any evaluation of the 
effectiveness of ICFR to future periods are subject to the risk that the controls may become inadequate because of 
changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. The 
Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have each evaluated the effectiveness of the 
Company’s ICFR as at December 31, 2016 and have concluded that these controls and procedures are effective. 
 
Changes to Internal Control over Financial Reporting  
 
NI 52-109 also requires public companies in Canada to disclose in their MD&A any change in ICFR during the most 
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, ICFR. There were no 
changes in ICFR during the quarter ended December 31, 2016 that materially affected or are reasonably likely to 
materially affect the Company’s ICFR. 
 
NON-IFRS MEASURES 
 
The Company has included certain non-IFRS measures including “Cash cost per gold ounce sold”, “All-in sustaining 
cost per gold ounce sold”, “Adjusted net income” and “Adjusted earnings per share - basic” in this MD&A to 
supplement its financial statements which are presented in accordance with IFRS. The Company believes that these 
measures provide investors with an improved ability to evaluate the performance of the Company by providing 
information on control of production costs, trends in cash costs of the Company and the underlying operating 
performance of the core mining business. Management also uses these measures to monitor internal performance. 
Non-IFRS measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed under IFRS. Therefore they may not be 
comparable to similar measures employed by other companies. The Company does not include the production cost 
impact of non-cash impairment write downs related to work-in-process inventory in the non-IFRS measures. For the 
three and twelve months ended December 31, 2016, the production cost impact of non-cash impairment write downs 
related to work-in-process inventory was $0.3 million and $5.3 million, respectively (three and twelve months ended 
December 31, 2015 - $2.5 million and $3.7 million, respectively). The data is intended to provide additional 
information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in 
accordance with IFRS. 
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The following table provides a reconciliation of cost of sales per the financial statements to cash cost per gold ounce 
sold: 
 

 
 
  

2016 2015 2016 2015

Production costs, as reported
(1)

 ($000s)  $        11,663  $        13,952  $        51,655  $        69,868 

Less silver sales ($000s)                125                116                589                650 

Net cost of sales ($000s)  $        11,538  $        13,836  $        51,066  $        69,218 

Gold ounces sold            13,156            16,219            57,741            77,639 

Cash cost per gold ounce sold  $             877  $             853  $             884  $             892 

2016 2015 2016 2015

Production costs, as reported
(1)

 ($000s)  $        10,947  $          7,623  $        42,582  $        34,032 

Less silver sales ($000s)                933                607              3,092              3,083 

Net cost of sales ($000s)  $        10,014  $          7,016  $        39,490  $        30,949 

Gold ounces sold            15,735            12,224            56,112            54,979 

Cash cost per gold ounce sold  $             636  $             574  $             704  $             563 

2016 2015 2016 2015

Production costs, as reported
(1)

 ($000s)  $        22,610  $        21,575  $        94,237  $       103,900 

Less silver sales ($000s)              1,058                723              3,681              3,733 

Net cost of sales ($000s)  $        21,552  $        20,852  $        90,556  $       100,167 

Gold ounces sold            28,891            28,443          113,853          132,618 

Cash cost per gold ounce sold  $             746  $             733  $             795  $             755 
(1)

 Excludes depreciation, depletion and amortization. 

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 

El Castillo

La Colorada

All Mines
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All-in sustaining costs include net cost of sales at the Company’s mining operations, which forms the basis of the 
Company’s cash cost per gold ounce sold. Additionally, the Company includes general and administrative expenses, 
exploration expenses, accretion of reclamation provision and sustaining capital expenditures. Sustaining capital 
expenditures are defined by management as those expenditures that do not increase annual gold ounce production at 
a mine site and excludes all expenditures at the Company’s construction stage and advanced exploration stage projects 
and certain expenditures at the Company’s operating sites that are deemed expansionary in nature. Capitalized 
stripping and leach pad construction costs are considered by management of the Company as expansionary in nature. 
The following table provides a reconciliation of all-in sustaining costs per gold ounce sold to the consolidated financial 
statements: 
 

 
 
Adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share - basic excludes foreign exchange impacts on deferred income 
taxes, foreign exchange (gains) losses, non-cash impairment write down (reversal) related to the net realizable value 
and changes in expected recovery of gold ounces from mineralized material in the work-in-process inventory, non-
cash impairment loss on certain non-current assets, unrecognized Mexican operating loss carryforwards, unrecognized 
(recognition of previously unrecognized) Mexican deferred tax assets during the period and other adjustments. The 
following table provides a reconciliation of adjusted net income (loss) to the consolidated financial statements: 
 

2016 2015 2016 2015

Net cost of sales ($000s)  $        21,552  $        20,852  $        90,556  $       100,167 

General and administrative expenses ($000s)              2,904              2,537            10,594            10,467 

Exploration expenses ($000s)                109                196                473                655 

Accretion of reclamation provision ($000s)                  33                  57                132                231 

Sustaining capital expenditures ($000s)              1,227                969              5,034              7,082 

All-in sustaining cost ($000s)  $        25,825  $        24,611  $       106,789  $       118,602 

Gold ounces sold            28,891            28,443          113,853          132,618 

All-in sustaining cost per gold ounce sold  $             894  $             865  $             938  $             894 

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 

2016 2015 2016 2015

Net income (loss), as reported ($000s)  $             533  $     (182,537)  $          4,331  $     (202,713)

Impact of foreign exchange on deferred income taxes ($000s)              3,959              9,950              9,851            15,642 

Foreign exchange (gains) losses, net of tax ($000s)              1,501            (2,718)              4,949               (931)

Inventory write down (reversal), net of tax ($000s)                    -              3,843            (2,299)            17,762 

Write-off of exploration property, net of tax ($000s)                    -                262                    -                262 

Impairment of non-current assets, net of tax ($000s)                    -          167,000                    -          167,000 

Unrecognized Mexican operating loss carryforwards  ($000s)                    -              6,044                    -              6,044 

Other operating expenses, net of tax ($000s)                    -                357                    -                852 

Unrecognized (recognition of previously unrecognized) Mexican 
deferred tax assets during the period ($000s)

              (300)                    -            (2,374)                    - 

Adjusted net income ($000s)  $          5,693  $          2,201  $        14,458  $          3,918 

Adjusted earnings per share - basic  $            0.04  $            0.01  $            0.09  $            0.03 

Three months ended 
December 31, 

Twelve months ended 
December 31, 
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT 
 
Readers of this MD&A are encouraged to read the “Risk Factors” as more fully described in the Company’s filings 
with the Canadian Securities Administrators, including its Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 
2016, available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Important risk factors to consider, among others, are 
 

 Commodity Price Volatility 
 Uncertainty in the Estimation of Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources  
 Uncertainty of Exploration and Development 
 The Company May Not Achieve its Production Estimates 
 Environmental Risks and Hazards 
 Permitting Risk 

This MD&A includes certain “forward-looking information” within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities 
legislation. All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included in this MD&A that address activities, 
events, or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will or may occur in the future, including such things 
as future business strategy, competitive strengths, goals, expansion and growth of the Company’s business, operations, 
plans and other such matters are forward-looking information. 

When used in this MD&A, the words “estimate”, “plan”, “anticipate”, “expect”, “intend”, “believe” and similar 
expressions are intended to identify forward-looking information. This information involves known and unknown 
risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company 
to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-
looking information. 

Examples of such forward-looking information include statements pertaining to, without limitation, the future price 
of gold, the estimation of the mineral reserves and resources, the realization of mineral reserve and resource estimates, 
the timing and amount of estimated future production at the El Castillo and La Colorada mines, costs of production 
(including cash cost per ounce of gold sold), expected capital expenditures, costs and timing of development of new 
deposits, success of exploration activities, permitting requirements, currency fluctuations, requirements for additional 
capital, government regulation of mining operations, environmental risks and hazards, title disputes or claims and 
limitations on insurance coverage. 

Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially, 
there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated, or intended. There can be no assurance 
that such information will prove to be accurate as actual results may differ materially from those anticipated. Many 
factors are beyond the Company’s ability to predict or control. 

Readers of this MD&A are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking information due to its inherent 
uncertainty. Argonaut disclaims any intent or obligation to update any forward-looking information, whether as a 
result of new information, future events or results or otherwise. This forward-looking information should not be relied 
upon as representing management’s views as of any date subsequent to the date of this MD&A. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND QUALIFIED PERSON 
 
The technical information contained in this document has been prepared under the supervision of, and has been 
reviewed and approved by, Mr. Thomas H. Burkhart, Argonaut's Vice President of Exploration, a qualified person as 
defined by National Instrument 43-101 (“NI 43-101”).  
 
For further information on the Company’s properties please see the reports as listed below on the Company’s website 
www.argonautgold.com or on www.sedar.com:  
El Castillo Mine NI 43-101 Technical Report on Resources and Reserves, Argonaut Gold Inc., El Castillo 

Mine, Durango State, Mexico dated February 24, 2011 and with an effective date of 
November 6, 2010 

La Colorada Mine NI 43-101 Preliminary Economic Assessment La Colorada Project, Sonora, Mexico dated 
December 30, 2011 and with an effective date of October 15, 2011 

Magino Gold Project Preliminary Feasibility Study Technical Report on the Magino Project, Wawa, Ontario, 
Canada dated February 22, 2016 and with an effective date of January 18, 2016 

San Agustin Project NI 43-101 Technical Report and Updated Preliminary Economic Assessment, San Agustin 
Heap Leach Project, Durango, Mexico dated June 10, 2016 and with an effective date of 
April 29, 2016 

San Antonio Gold 
Project 

NI 43-101 Technical Report on Resources, San Antonio Project, Baja California Sur, 
Mexico dated October 10, 2012 and with an effective date of September 1, 2012 

Mineral resources referenced herein are not mineral reserves and do not have demonstrated economic viability. 
Mineral resource estimates do not account for mineability, selectivity, mining loss and dilution. The mineral resource 
estimates include inferred mineral resources that are normally considered too speculative geologically to have 
economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves. There is also 
no certainty that these inferred mineral resources will be converted to measured and indicated categories through 
further drilling, or into mineral reserves, once economic considerations are applied. 

The Company cautions that a PEA is preliminary in nature and that it relies upon mineral resource estimates which 
have the considerations noted above applied to them. There is no certainty that a PEA will be realized or that any of 
the resources will ever be upgraded to reserves.  


